million lower than anticipated. This favorable development, which was primarily associated with the 2008 accident year, was driven
by lower than anticipated tabular loss severity, as well as lower than anticipated loss frequency for other & product liability.

See additional discussion regarding loss and loss expense reserves at the �Critical Accounting Policies � Losses and Loss Expenses Payable� section
included in this Item 7.

64

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth loss and loss expenses payable by major line of business (i) at December 31, 2011 and 2010, (ii) at December 31,
2011, on a pro forma basis which assumes no impact from the December 31, 2011 pooling change (see footnote (1), below), and (iii) at
December 31, 2010, on a pro forma basis which assumes the January 1, 2011 pooling change had been effective as of December 31, 2010 (see
footnote (2), below):

($ millions)

December 31,

2011

December 31,
2011

Pooling
Change
impact

Pro Forma

December 31,

2011(1)

December 31,

2010

January 1,
2011

Pooling
Change
impact

Pro Forma

December 31,

2010(2)

Personal insurance segment:
Personal auto $ 195.9 (45.2) 241.1 247.7 �  247.7
Homeowners 71.9 (16.6) 88.5 80.7 �  80.7
Other Personal 11.2 (2.5) 13.7 12.8 �  12.8

Total personal 279.0 (64.3) 343.3 341.2 �  341.2

Business insurance segment:
Commercial auto 76.9 (17.8) 94.7 99.2 �  99.2
Commercial multi-peril 73.5 (16.9) 90.4 92.0 �  92.0
Fire & allied lines 24.3 (5.6) 29.9 31.4 �  31.4
Other & product liability 158.6 (36.6) 195.2 183.1 �  183.1
Other commercial 3.6 (0.8) 4.4 5.2 �  5.2

Total business 336.9 (77.7) 414.6 410.9 �  410.9

Specialty insurance segment 265.7 (61.4) 327.1 122.1 124.1 246.2

Total losses and loss expenses payable,
net of reinsurance recoverable on
losses and loss expenses payable $ 881.6 (203.4) 1,085.0 874.2 124.1 998.3

(1) The December 31, 2011 loss and loss expenses payable balance has been adjusted for comparative purposes to reflect the loss and loss expenses payable prior
to being ceded to the Mutual Pooled Companies due to the December 31, 2011 pooling change.

(2) The December 31, 2010 loss and loss expenses payable balance has been adjusted for comparative purposes to reflect the loss and loss expenses payable
assumed from the Rockhill Insurers due to the January 1, 2011 pooling change.

The loss and loss expenses payable at December 31, 2011 increased $7.4 million from the loss and loss expenses payable at December 31, 2010.